

County of Fresno

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLANNING STEVEN E. WHITE, DIRECTOR

September 29, 2022

Contract No. 22-07-C

ADDENDUM NO. 1 to West Park Pedestrian Pathway revising the Bidding and Contract Documents as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

No changes

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

DELETE:

The Federal minimum wage rates for this project as predetermined by the United States Secretary of Labor are set forth in **General Decision Number CA20220018**, Dated 09/01/2022, which is incorporated in these special provisions by this reference as if fully set forth herein and which can be viewed at https://SAM.gov, under CA20220018. Said Federal wage rates, as well as project plans, special provisions, and bid forms, may also be examined at the County of Fresno office described in the preceding paragraph. Addenda to modify the reference to Federal minimum wage rates to reflect revisions thereto, if necessary, will be issued to planholders of record.

REPLACE WITH:

The Federal minimum wage rates for this project as predetermined by the United States Secretary of Labor are set forth in **General Decision Number CA20220018**, Dated 09/23/2022, which is incorporated in these special provisions by this reference as if fully set forth herein and which can be viewed at https://SAM.gov, under CA20220018. Said Federal wage rates, as well as project plans, special provisions, and bid forms, may also be examined at the County of Fresno office described in the preceding paragraph. Addenda to modify the reference to Federal minimum wage rates to reflect revisions thereto, if necessary, will be issued to planholders of record.

Addendum No. 1 Contract No. 22-07-C

West Park Pedestrian Pathway
Page 1 of 5

SPECIAL PROVISIONS

ADD:

Add to the end of Section 5-1.20G Electrical Permit:

Contractor is responsible for obtaining and paying the necessary electrical permit fees with County of Fresno Development Services Division for the installation of the electrical meter.

The "dummy" permit is included in the Project Details of the Special Provisions

The cost of the fees and any necessary overhead or processing costs shall be considered to be included in the various items of work, and no separate compensation will be made therefor.

ADD:

Add to the end of Section 86-1.02C(1) General:

Vandal resistant locking lids shall be installed by the contractor at final inspection. Contractor shall provide temporary lids during construction. Locking lids shall be galvanized steel diamond plate, minimum thickness 3/16 inches, with minimum two (2) clamping jaws and be keyed to the County of Fresno key. Locking lids shall be torqued to 25ft pounds (lbs) prior to installing buttons.

Contact Road Maintenance & Operations, Traffic Division before purchasing lid keyed to the County of Fresno.

Main: 559-600-4240 Direct: 559-600-0409

PROJECT DETAILS

ADD:

Electrical "dummy" permit (attached)

AGREEMENT

ADD:

ARTICLE XII: MINIMUM FEDERAL WAGE RATES The Minimum Federal Wage Rates Determination is hereby physically attached, in conformance with federal 10-day rule as a part of this contract (Exhibit B). This wage rate determination applies to federal-aid contracts and all work performed exceeding \$2000 by subcontracts and subsequent lower-tier subcontracts and is required to be physically included in each executed contract.

END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1

	lum to the inside cover of the Sp tract Documents to someone else	
		Date Signed:
	Strey Stress	<u> </u>
onsultant Engineer:		_
	Gregg Gross, PE C70950	
Dewberry Engineers Inc.	004	

Dewberry Engineers Inc. 575 E. Locust Avenue, Suite 204 Fresno, CA 93720-2928



Date Signed: <u>9/30/2022</u>

Consultant Engineer:

Jose Luis Benavides, PE C62971

JLB Traffic Engineering, Inc. 516 W Shaw Avenue, Suite 103 Fresno, CA 93704



9/30/2022

Date Signed

Supervising Engineer:

Sebastian Artal, PE C76724

FRESNO COUNTY **Department of Public Works and Planning**m/a 2220 Tulare Street, Suite 720
Fresno, CA 93721-2106



CONSTRUCTION PERMIT

COUNTY OF FRESNO

PHONE NUMBERS
24-HR REQUEST LINE
600-4131
LOCAL: 600-4560
TOLL FREE: 800-742-1011
FAX: 600-4201

ACTIVE PERMITS YES NO

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION

MAILING ADDRESS: 2220 TULARE STREET, 6th FLOOR FRESNO, CA 93721

OFFICE LOCATION: SOUTHWEST CORNER OF TULARE

& 'M' STREETS, SUITE A **DUMMY PERMIT** Project Address Cross Street

Ref#:

Project Description

1994 S VALENTINE FRESNO CA 93706	AVE V	/ALENTINE	INE ELECTRIC METER CONNECTION FOR CROSSWALK SIGN (NEC JENSEN & VALENTINE)		
Permit #: 22-014334-F6	C Issued on:	A	PN:		
Owner: COUNTY OF FRI	ESNO *SEBASTIAN ARTAL*	Applicant: COUNTY OF	FRESNO *SEBASTIAN ARTAL*	Contractor: TBD	
Address: 2220 TULARE	ST FRESNO CA 93721	Address: 2220 TULARE ST FRESNO CA 93721		Address:	
Phone: Work: (559)-60 Home: (559)	0-4512	Phone: Work: (559)-600-4512 Home: (559)		Phone:	
		License #:		License #:	
Approvals_	Approved By	 <u></u>	<u>e</u>		
Application Requirement Plan Review	ents Permit App Michael Gr	olication Reviewer ranat 9/27	/22 1:39PM		
Zoning District	Required Setbacks:	Fre Min	ont Max	Side Interior Street	Rear Min
AE20					
: MWELO Occupa : Roof Classificati : Submittal Metho	on: Class C or bett	er	: Occupancy Pen : Soil Bearing Ca : WMP Occupand	pacity(psf): 1000	
MECHANICAL					
		ELECT	RICAL		
1 Service/sub-panel 0 - 200 an PLUMBING					
		LICENSED CONTRAC			
•		mencing with Section 7000) of Division	3 of the Business and Profession	s Code, and my license is in full force and effec	t.Lic.
lumber	Class	Contractor_COUNTY OF FI		FOR OWNER BUILDER	SEE FORM F174 ATTACHE
I have and will maintain a c	rkers' compensation insurance, as nce carrier and policy number :	for workers' compensation as provided f required by Section 3700 of the Labor C	or by Section 3700 of the Labor of the voice for the performance of the w		this permit is issued.
I certify that in the performance of the work for which this permit is issued, I shall not employ any person in any manner so as to become subject to the worker's compensation laws of California and agree that if I should become subject to the worker's compensation provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code. I shall forthwith comply with those provisions. **COUNTY OF FRESNO_** VARNING: FAILURE TO SECURE WORKERS' COMPENSATION COVERAGE IS UNLAWFUL AND SHALL SUBJECT AN EMPLOYER TO CRIMINAL PENALTIES AND CIVIL FINES UP TO ONE HUNDRED HOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000), IN ADDITION TO THE COST OF COMPENSATION, DAMAGES AS PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 3706 OF THE LABOR CODE, INTEREST, AND ATTORNEY'S FEES.					
hereby affirm that there is a construct Sec. 3097, Div. C).		ce of the work for which this permit is issued	all city and county ordinances a	lication and state that the above information is correct of state laws relating to building construction, and he enter upon the above-mentioned property for inspec	ereby authorize
	Addı	ress	Applicant Or Agent		
City	State		Date	<u></u>	

THIS PERMIT SHALL EXPIRE BY LIMITATION AND BECOME NULL AND VOID IF THE WORK IS NOT COMMENCED OR IF NO INSPECTIONS ARE COMPLETED WITHIN 180 DAYS.

Invoice

County of Fresno Department of Public Works & Planning

Mailing Address: 2220 Tulare Street, 6th Floor Fresno, CA 93721 24-HR REQUEST LINE: 600-4131 LOCAL: 600-4560 TOLL FREE: 800742-1011 FAX: 600-4201



INVOICE TO: COUNTY OF FRESNO

INVOICE NO: 245013

INVOICE DATE: September 27, 2022

PERMIT #: Folder 2022 014334 000 00 FC

REFERENCE #:

PROJECT LOCATION: 1994 VALENTINE FRESNO CA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ELECTRIC METER CONNECTION

FOR CROSSWALK SIGN

(NEC JENSEN & VALENTINE)

FEE DESCRIPTION		AMOUNT	COMMENT
CA Bldg Standards Comm. Fee (SB-1473)		\$1.00	
Workers Comp.		\$7.50	
Service/sub-panel 0 - 200 amps		\$29.00	Qty 1
Electrical Permit Issuance		\$38.00	
Minimum Electrical Permit fee		\$58.50	
	TOTAL	\$134.00	
SUMMARY			
ELECTRICAL PERMIT		\$125.50	
OTHER		\$8.50	
	TOTAL	\$134.00	
Т	otal Billed:	\$134.00	
Payment	Payment Received:		
Bal	lance Due:	\$134.00	

FORM OF PAYMENT:		
Check		
Credit Card		
Cash		
DrawDown-Acct#		
Roads Charge-Use Acct#	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Submitted by:	Ext:	